

Keith A. Ketterling, OSB No. 913368
Email: kketterling@stollberne.com
Timothy S. DeJong, OSB No. 940662
Email: tdejong@stollberne.com
Jennifer S. Wagner, OSB No. 024470
Email: jwagner@stollberne.com
Nadia H. Dahab, OSB No. 125630
Email: ndahab@stollberne.com
Lydia Anderson-Dana, OSB No. 166167
Email: landersondana@stollberne.com
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 227-1600
Facsimile: (503) 227-6840

Steve W. Berman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: steve@hbsslaw.com

Karl P. Barth (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: karlb@hbsslaw.com

Jeniphr Breckenridge (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: jeniphr@hbsslaw.com
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-7292
Facsimile: (206) 623-0594

Attorneys For Plaintiffs

[Additional Counsel of Record Listed on Signature Page]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAWRENCE P. CIUFFITELLI, for himself
and as Trustee of CIUFFITELLI
REVOCABLE TRUST; GREG and ANGELA
JULIEN; JAMES and SUSAN
MACDONALD, as Co-Trustees of the
MACDONALD FAMILY TRUST; R.F.
MACDONALD CO.; ANDREW NOWAK,
for himself and as Trustee of the ANDREW
NOWAK REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
U/A 2/20/2002; WILLIAM RAMSTEIN; and

Case No. 3:16-cv-00580-AC

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES AND
COSTS; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

HEARING SCHEDULED
November 26, 2019 at 9:00 a.m.

GREG WARRICK, for himself and, with
SUSAN WARRICK, as Co-Trustees of the
WARRICK FAMILY TRUST, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP;
EISNERAMPER LLP; SIDLEY AUSTIN
LLP; TONKON TORP LLP; TD
AMERITRADE, INC.; INTEGRITY BANK &
TRUST; and DUFF & PHELPS, LLC,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEY FEES ARE REASONABLE 4

 A. The Requested Percentage Fees Are Reasonable Under Oregon Law..... 5

 B. Consideration of ORS § 20.075 Factors Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee..... 7

 1. The time and labor required in the proceeding, the novelty and difficulty of the questions involved in the proceeding and the skill needed to properly perform the legal services (ORS § 20.075(2)(a)). 9

 2. The amount involved in the controversy and the results obtained (ORS § 20.075(2)(d))..... 13

 3. The experience, reputation and ability of the attorney performing the services (ORS § 20.075(2)(g))..... 14

 4. Whether the fee of the attorney is fixed or contingent (ORS § 20.075(2)(h)). 16

 5. ORS § 20.075(2)(b), (c), (e), and (f). 17

 C. If the Court Performs a Cross-Check, Class Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method..... 18

III. CLASS COUNSEL’S TOTAL COSTS OF \$199,779.20 ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED 20

IV. SERVICE AWARDS FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE APPROPRIATE..... 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bank of New York Mellon, No.</i> 12 MD 2335 (S.D.N.Y.)..... | 15 |
| <i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> 380 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Champion Produce, Inc. v. Ruby Robinson Co.</i> 342 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Craft v. Cty. of San Bernardino</i> 624 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Core Bond Fund</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112949 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Dickerson v. Cable Commc’ns, Inc.</i> No. 3:12-CV-00012-PK, 2013 WL 6178460 (D. Or. Nov. 25, 2013) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Freedman v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> No. 95-707-JO (D. Or.) | 15 |
| <i>In re Assisted Living Concepts Securities Litigation</i> No. 99-167-AA (D. Or.) | 15 |
| <i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>In re Boeing Securities Litigation</i> No. C97-1715Z (W.D. Wash.) | 16 |
| <i>In re Charles Schwab Sec. Litig.</i> No. 08-CV-1510 (N.D. Cal.)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> MDL No. 1446 (S.D. Tex.)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re JP Morgan Chase & Co. Securities Litigation</i> No. 12-cv-3852 (S.D.N.Y.) | 15 |
| <i>In re Louisiana-Pacific Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> No. 95-707-JO (D. Or. February 12, 1997) | 17 |
| <i>In re Melridge</i> No. 87-1426-FR (D. Or.) | 15 |
| <i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Oppenheimer Champion Income Fund Securities Fraud Class Action</i> No. 09-cv-386-JLK-KMT (D. Colo.) | 16 |
| <i>In re Rentrak Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 15CV27429 (Mult. Co. Cir. Ct. Sept. 12, 2017) | 6 |
| <i>In re Southern Pacific Funding Corp. Securities Litigation</i> No. 98-01239-MA (D. Or.) | 15 |
| <i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> No. 8:10-ML-2151 JVS (FMOx) (C.D. Cal.) | 15 |
| <i>In re Visa Check/MasterCard Antitrust Litig.</i> 96-CV-5238 (E.D.N.Y.) | 15 |
| <i>In re Wash. Public Power Supply Sys. Secs. Litig.</i> 19 F. 3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) | 20 |
| <i>Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc.</i> 526 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1975) | 9 |
| <i>Kollman v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> No. 1:04-CV-3106-PA, 2015 WL 5008840 (D. Or. Aug. 20, 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Lloyd v. Navy Federal Credit Union</i> 2019 WL 2269958 (S.D. Cal., May 28, 2019) | 19 |
| <i>Media Vision Tech. Sec. Litig.</i> 913 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Cal. 1996) | 21 |
| <i>Moro v. State</i> 360 Or. 467 (2016) | 20 |
| <i>Murphy v. Hollywood Entertainment Corp.</i> No. 95-1926-MA (D. Or.) | 15 |
| <i>Ott v. Mortg. Inv'rs Corp. of Ohio, Inc.</i> No. 3:14-CV-00645-ST, 2016 WL 54678 (D. Or. Jan. 5, 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Powell v. Sys. Transp., Inc.</i> 83 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Or. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Sols. Inc.</i> 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) | 22 |
| <i>Resurrection Bay Conservation All. v. City of Seward, Alaska</i> 640 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.</i> 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Infinity Grp. Co.</i> 2004 WL 1126275 n. 3 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2004) | 14 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> No. 11 CIV. 7961 CM, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>State of Washington v. American Tobacco Co., et al.</i> No. 96-2-15056-8 SEA (King Cnty. Sup. Ct.) | 15 |
| <i>Steiner v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> 248 F. App'x 780 (9th Cir. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Strawn v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> 353 Or. 210, 297 P.3d 439 (2013)..... | passim |
| <i>Strunk v. Pub. Employees Ret. Bd.</i> 343 Or. 226, 169 P.3d 1242 (2007)..... | 6, 13 |
| <i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 5, 9, 19 |
| <i>Winger v. SI Mgmt. L.P.</i> 301 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wurster, et al. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP, et al.</i> Case No. 16CV25920 (Mult. Co. Cir. Ct.)..... | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|--------|
| ORS 20.190..... | 8 |
| ORS § 20.075(1)..... | 7, 8 |
| ORS § 20.075(2)..... | passim |
| ORS § 59.115(2)..... | 3, 11 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|----------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) | 1, 5, 21 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) | 21 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| 4 Newberg on Class Actions § 14:2..... | 5 |
| Laarni T. Bulan et al., <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2018 Review & Analysis</i> , Cornerstone Research (2019) | 14 |
